

**TEAM UGON**

**IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION UNDER  
PERMANENT COURT OF ARBITRATION 2012 ARBITRATION RULES**

**ATTON BORO LIMITED  
-CLAIMANT-**

**v.**

**THE REPUBLIC OF MERCURIA  
-RESPONDENT-**

**MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS.....</b>	<b>xvi</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I. THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL HAS NO JURISDICTION OVER THE AWARD-RELATED CLAIM.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. The Award itself does not qualify as an investment under the BIT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
1. The term ‘investment’ in the BIT should be interpreted as incorporating inherent characteristics of an investment .....	5
2. The Award does not amount to an investment since it does not possess the necessary inherent characteristics .....	7
<b>B. The Award is not a transformation of any original investment .....</b>	<b>8</b>
1. The LTA does not constitute an investment .....	8
2. Alternatively the Award is not a ‘change in the form’ of the LTA.....	9
<b>II. ATTON BORO HAS BEEN DENIED BENEFITS UNDER THE BIT .....</b>	<b>11</b>
1. ‘Substantial business activities’ require genuine and sizeable presence in the state of incorporation .....	11
(a) ‘Substantial business activities’ mean activities of commercial substance connected with the state of incorporation.....	11
(b) To fulfil the purpose of Art. 2 BIT, tribunals should exclude companies with insignificant business operations from treaty protection.....	12
2. Atton Boro lacks required economic link with Basheera.....	14
(a) Atton Boro conducts no significant and genuine business activities that are linked with Basheera .....	14
(b) Atton Boro does not have a managing or controlling role.....	14
(c) Atton Boro may not rely on activities of Atton Boro Group .....	15
<b>B. Mercuria denied benefits of the BIT to Atton Boro in a timely manner .....</b>	<b>15</b>
1. The text of the BIT permits to deny benefits after commencement of arbitration.....	16
2. Retrospective denial of benefits is consistent with the object and purpose of the BIT .....	16
(a) Art. 2 BIT itself put Atton Boro on notice that Mercuria may deny it BIT benefits ....	17
(b) Effective interpretation of Art. 2 BIT allows Mercuria to deny benefits retrospectively .....	17

3. The Tribunal should not follow case law based on Art. 17 ECT.....	18
4. The only restriction for invocation of Art. 2 BIT stems from PCA Rules and Mercuria complied with it.....	18

**III. NEITHER THE ENACTMENT OF THE LAW, NOR THE GRANT OF THE LICENSE TO HG PHARMA VIOLATES THE BIT .....19**

**A. Mercuria’s actions do not constitute indirect expropriation.....19**

1. The License does not amount to expropriation of the overall investment .....	20
2. Mercuria did not expropriate Atton Boro’s IP rights .....	21
(a) The License was issued to protect public health and therefore cannot constitute indirect expropriation pursuant to express wording of Art. 6(4) BIT .....	21
i. The License was ‘designed and applied’ to protect public health.....	22
ii. The measure was not discriminatory .....	23
(b) Alternatively, compulsory licensing was a legitimate exercise of Mercuria’s right to adopt regulatory measures proportionate to the goal pursued.....	23
i. The License is a proportionate exercise of police powers .....	23
ii. The License did not violate Atton Boro’s legitimate expectations .....	25

**B. Neither the Law, nor the license to HD-Pharma violates Art. 3(2) BIT .....25**

1. The License was not an unreasonable measure.....	26
2. Atton Boro had no legitimate basis to expect that no compulsory license would be issued .....	26
(a) Atton Boro cannot rely on general regulatory framework that initially did not authorize compulsory licenses.....	27
(b) Mercuria have never given commitments to Atton Boro .....	28
i. The patent does not create legitimate expectations .....	28
ii. LTA did not create legitimate expectations.....	29
iii. The statements of Mercurian officials did not create legitimate expectations .....	29
(c) Atton Boro cannot rely on TRIPS Agreement .....	30
i. TRIPS did not create legitimate expectation of full compliance with TRIPS provisions on compulsory licenses .....	30
ii. The License was issued in accordance with the TRIPS .....	30

<b>IV. AWARD ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS COMPLY WITH MERCURIA’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER ART. 3 BIT .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>A. Mercuria did not deny justice to Atton Boro .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>B. The BIT does not contain a standalone obligation to provide effective means .....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>C. In any event, Mercuria provided Atton Boro with effective means to protect its rights .....</b>	<b>34</b>
1. Mercuria created a working system of courts .....	34
2. Durations of the proceedings does not evidence lack of effective means.....	35
<b>V. MERCURIA DID NOT VIOLATE ART. 3(3) BIT THROUGH TERMINATION OF THE LTA BY THE NHA .....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>A. LTA does not fall under Art. 3(3) .....</b>	<b>37</b>
1. The LTA is not an ‘obligation of’ Mercuria .....	37
(a) Under domestic law LTA is not an obligation of Mercuria and domestic law is the proper law .....	37
(b) In alternative, the NHA’s actions are not attributable to Mercuria under international law .....	38
i. NHA is not a state organ.....	39
ii. Mercuria did not direct the conclusion of LTA.....	39
iii. NHA did not exercise elements of governmental authority .....	39
2. LTA is not an investment.....	41
<b>B. Termination of the LTA does not violate Art. 3(3) BIT.....</b>	<b>41</b>
1. Alleged breach of LTA was not in exercise of public powers .....	41
2. Termination of LTA is not attributable to Mercuria .....	42
(a) NHA acted in its commercial capacity .....	42
(b) Mercuria did not direct termination of LTA .....	43
<b>PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....</b>	<b>44</b>

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### ABBREVIATION

### FULL CITATION

#### INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

<i>Canada-Peru BIT</i>	Agreement between Canada and Peru for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, 2007
<i>COMESA Investment Agreement</i>	Common Market for Eastern and Southern Africa Investment Agreement 33 I.L.M. 1067, 1994
<i>Doha Declaration</i>	Doha Declaration on the TRIPS Agreement and Public Health, 41 I.L.M. 755, 2002
<i>ECT</i>	Energy Charter Treaty 2080 U.N.T.S. 95, 1998
<i>India-Kuwait BIT</i>	Agreement between Kuwait and India for the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investment, 2001
<i>NAFTA</i>	North American Free Trade Agreement 32 I.L.M. 289, 1993
<i>PCA Rules</i>	PCA Arbitration Rules 2012
<i>TRIPS</i>	Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, 1896 U.N.T.S. 299, 1994
<i>US-Ecuador BIT</i>	The Treaty between the USA and Ecuador Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investment, with Protocol and a Related Exchange of Letters, 1993
<i>VCLT</i>	Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331

#### NATIONAL LEGAL SOURCES

<i>C.F.R.</i>	US Code of Federal Regulations
---------------	--------------------------------

#### AWARDS AND DECISIONS OF INVESTMENT TRIBUNALS

<i>Aguas del Tunari v. Bolivia</i>	<i>Aguas del Tunari, S.A. v. Bolivia</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/3, Decision on Respondent's Objections to Jurisdiction of October 21, 2005
<i>Almas v. Poland</i>	<i>Mr. Kristian Almås and Mr. Geir Almås v. Poland</i> , PCA Case No 2015-13, Award of June 27, 2016
<i>Alpha v. Ukraine</i>	<i>Alpha Projektholding GmbH v. Ukraine</i> , ICSID Case No. Arb/07/16, Award of November 8, 2010

<i>Alps Finance v. Slovakia</i>	<i>Alps Finance and Trade AG v. Slovak Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Award of March 5, 2011
<i>AMTO v. Ukraine</i>	<i>AMTO LLC v. Ukraine</i> , SCC Case No 080/2005, Final Award of March 26, 2008
<i>Apotex v. USA</i>	<i>Apotex Holdings Inc. and Apotex Inc. v. USA</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/12/1, Award of August 25, 2014
<i>Ascom v. Kazakhstan</i>	<i>Anatolie Stati, Gabriel Stati, Ascom Group SA and Terra Raf Trans Traiding Ltd v. Kazakhstan</i> , SCC Case No. V. (116/2010), Award of December 13, 2013
<i>Azurix v. Argentina</i>	<i>Azurix v. Argentina Azurix Corp. v. Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12, Award of July 14, 2006
<i>Chemtura v. Canada</i>	<i>Chemtura Corporation v. Canada</i> , UNCITRAL, Award of August 2, 2010
<i>Chevron v. Ecuador</i>	<i>Chevron Corporation and Texaco Petroleum Corporation v. Ecuador</i> , UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. 2009-23, Partial Award of March 30, 2010
<i>CIM v. Ethiopia</i>	<i>Compagnie Internationale de Maintenance v. Ethiopia</i> , UNCITRAL, Award of January 1, 2009 (unpublished) in Hepburn J, Peterson L.E., <i>Ethiopia Prevailed in Face of Foreign Investor's Attempt to Use Investment Treaty to Sue over ICC Arbitral Award</i> , Available at: <a href="https://www.iareporter.com/">https://www.iareporter.com/</a>
<i>CME v. Czech Republic</i>	<i>CME Czech Republic B.V. v. Czech Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Partial Award of September 13, 2001
<i>CMS Annulment</i>	<i>CMS Gas Transmission Company v. Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8, Decision of the ad hoc Committee of September 25, 2007
<i>CMS v. Argentina</i>	<i>CMS Gas Transmission Company v. Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8, Award of May 12, 2005
<i>Continental Casualty v. Argentina</i>	<i>Continental Casualty Company v. Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/9, Award of September 5, 2008
<i>CSOB v. Slovakia</i>	<i>Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka, A.S. v. Slovak Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/97/4, Decision of the Tribunal of December 1, 2000
<i>Duke Energy v. Ecuador</i>	<i>Duke Energy Electroquil Partners &amp; Electroquil S.A. v. Ecuador</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/19, Award of August 18, 2008

<i>EDF v. Romania</i>	<i>EDF (Services) Limited v. Romania,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/05/13, Award of October 8, 2009
<i>El Paso v. Argentina</i>	<i>El Paso Energy International Company v. Argentina,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15, Award of October 31, 2011
<i>EMELEC v. Ecuador</i>	<i>Empresa Eléctrica del Ecuador Incorporated v. Ecuador,</i> ICSID Case No ARB/05/9, Award of June 2, 2009
<i>Energoalliance v. Moldova</i>	<i>Energoalians TOB v. Moldova,</i> UNCITRAL, Award of October 23, 2013
<i>Enron v. Argentina</i>	<i>Enron Corporation and Ponderosa Assets, L.P. v. Argentina,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/01/3, Award of May 22, 2007
<i>Frontier Petroleum v. Czech Republic</i>	<i>Frontier Petroleum Services Ltd. v. Czech Republic,</i> UNCITRAL, Final Award of November 12, 2010
<i>Gea v. Ukraine</i>	<i>GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft v. Ukraine,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/08/16, Award of March 31, 2011
<i>Globex v. Ukraine</i>	<i>Global Trading Resource Corp. and Globex International, Inc. v. Ukraine,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/09/11, Award of December 1, 2010
<i>Hamester v. Ghana</i>	<i>Gustav. F W Hamester GmbH &amp; Co KG v. Ghana,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/07/24, Award of June 18, 2010
<i>Impregilo v. Argentina</i>	<i>Impregilo S.p.A. v. Argentina,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/07/17, Award of June 21, 2011
<i>Impregilo v. Pakistan</i>	<i>Impregilo S.p.A. v. Pakistan</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/03/3, Decision on Jurisdiction of April 22, 2005
<i>Invesmart v. Czech Republic</i>	<i>Invesmart v. Czech Republic,</i> UNCITRAL, Award of June 26, 2009
<i>Jan de Nul v. Egypt</i>	<i>Jan de Nul N.V. and Dredging International N.V. v. Egypt,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/04/13, Decision on Jurisdiction of June 16, 2006
<i>Joy Mining v. Egypt</i>	<i>Joy Mining Machinery Limited v. Egypt,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/03/11, Award on Jurisdiction of August 6, 2004
<i>KT Asia v. Kazakhstan</i>	<i>KT Asia Investment Group B.V. v. Kazakhstan,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/09/8, Award of October 17, 2013

<i>LESI-Dipenta v. Algeria</i>	<i>Consortium Groupement L.E.S.I.- DIPENTA v. République algérienne démocratique et populaire,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/03/08, Award of January 10, 2005
<i>LG&amp;E v. Argentina</i>	<i>LG&amp;E Energy Corp. et al. v. Argentina,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/02/1, Decision on Liability of October 3, 2006
<i>Liman v. Kazakhstan</i>	<i>Liman Caspian Oil and NCL Dutch Investment v. Kazakhstan,</i> ICSID Case No ARB/ 07/ 14, Award of June 22, 2010
<i>Loewen v. USA</i>	<i>Loewen Group, Inc. and Raymond L. Loewen v. USA,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/98/3, Award of June 26, 2003
<i>Maffezini v. Spain</i>	<i>Emilio Agustín Maffezini v. Spain,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7, Decision of the Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction of January 25, 2000
<i>Metalpar v. Argentina</i>	<i>Metalpar S.A. and Buen Aire S.A. v. Argentina,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/03/5, Award on the Merits of June 6, 2008
<i>Methanex v. USA</i>	<i>Methanex Corporation v. USA,</i> UNCITRAL, Award of August 3, 2005
<i>MHS v. Malaysia</i>	<i>Malaysian Historical Salvors, SDN, BHD v. Malaysia,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/05/10, Decision on the Application for Annulment of April 16, 2009
<i>Mondev. v. USA</i>	<i>Mondev. International Ltd. v. USA,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/99/2, Award of October 11, 2002
<i>Myers v. Canada</i>	<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Canada,</i> UNCITRAL, Partial Award of November 13, 2000
<i>Nagel v. Czech Republic</i>	<i>William Nagel v. Czech Republic,</i> SCC Case No. 049/2002, Final Award of September 9, 2003
<i>National Grid v. Argentina</i>	<i>National Grid plc v. Argentina,</i> UNCITRAL, Award of November 2, 2008
<i>Pac Rim v. El Salvador</i>	<i>Pac Rim Cayman Limited Liability Company v. El Salvador,</i> ICSID Case No ARB/09/12, Decision on the Respondent's Jurisdictional Objections of June 1, 2012
<i>Pan Am v. Argentina</i>	<i>Pan American Energy LLC and BP Argentina Exploration Company v. Argentina,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/03/13, Decision on Preliminary Objections of July 27, 2006
<i>Parkerings v. Lithuania</i>	<i>Parkerings-Compagniet AS v. Lithuania,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/05/8, Award of September 11, 2007



<i>Paushok v. Mongolia</i>	<i>Sergei Paushok, CJSC Golden East Company and CJSC Vostokneftegaz Company v. Mongolia,</i> UNCITRAL, Award on Jurisdiction and Liability of April 28, 2011
<i>Petrobart v. Kyrgyz Republic</i>	<i>Petrobart Limited v. Kyrgyz Republic,</i> SCC Case No. 126/2003, Arbitral Award of March 29, 2005
<i>Philip Morris v. Uruguay</i>	<i>Philip Morris Brands Sàrl, Philip Morris Products S.A. and Abal Hermanos S.A. v. Uruguay,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/10/7, Award of July 6, 2016
<i>Plama v. Bulgaria</i>	<i>Plama Consortium Limited v. Bulgaria,</i> ICSID Case No ARB/03/24, Decision on Jurisdiction of February 8, 2005
<i>Plama v. Bulgaria, Award</i>	<i>Plama Consortium Limited v. Bulgaria,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/03/24, Award of August 27, 2008
<i>Pope &amp; Talbot v. Canada</i>	<i>Pope &amp; Talbot Inc. v. Canada,</i> UNCITRAL, Interim Award of June 26, 2000
<i>PSEG v. Turkey</i>	<i>PSEG Global, Inc. et al. v. Turkey,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/02/5, Award of January 19, 2007
<i>Quiborax v. Bolivia</i>	<i>Quiborax S.A. et al. v. Bolivia,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/06/2, Decision on Jurisdiction of September 27, 2012
<i>Romak v. Uzbekistan</i>	<i>Romak S.A. (Switzerland) v. Uzbekistan,</i> UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. AA280, Award of November 26, 2009
<i>Rumeli v. Kazakhstan</i>	<i>Rumeli Telekom A.S. and Telsim Mobil Telekomunikasyon Hizmetleri A.S. v. Kazakhstan,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/05/16, Award of July 26, 2005
<i>Rurelec v. Bolivia</i>	<i>Guaracachi America Incorporated and Rurelec plc v. Bolivia,</i> PCA Case No 2011-17, Award of January 31, 2014
<i>Saba Fakes v. Turkey</i>	<i>Saba Fakes v. Turkey,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/07/20, Award of July 14, 2010
<i>Saipem v. Bangladesh</i>	<i>Saipem S.p.A. v. Bangladesh,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/05/07, Decision of March 21, 2007
<i>Salini v. Jordan</i>	<i>Salini Costruttori S.p.A. and Italstrade S.p.A. v. Jordan,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/02/13, Award of January 31, 2006
<i>Saluka v. Czech Republic</i>	<i>Saluka Investments B.V. v. Czech Republic,</i> UNCITRAL, Partial Award of March 17, 2006

<i>Sempra v. Argentina</i>	<i>Sempra Energy International v. Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/16, Award of September 28, 2007
<i>SGS v. Pakistan</i>	<i>SGS Société Générale de Surveillance SA v. Pakistan</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/13, Decision of August 6, 2003
<i>Tecmed</i>	<i>Técnicas Medioambientales Tecmed, S.A. v. Mexico</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/00/2, Award of May 29, 2003
<i>Total v. Argentina</i>	<i>Total S.A. v. Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/01, Decision on Liability of December 27, 2010
<i>Ulysseas v. Ecuador</i>	<i>Ulysseas, Inc. v. Ecuador</i> , Ad Hoc Tribunal (UNCITRAL), Interim Award of September 28, 2010
<i>Waste Management v. Mexico</i>	<i>Waste Management, Inc. v. Mexico</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/3, Award of April 30, 2004
<i>White Industries v. India</i>	<i>White Industries Australia Limited v. India</i> , UNCITRAL, Final Award of November 30, 2011
<i>Yukos v. Russia</i>	<i>Yukos Universal Limited v. Russian Federation</i> , PCA Case No. AA 227, Interim Award of 30 November 2009

#### **OTHER AWARDS, JUDGEMENTS AND DECISIONS**

<i>Adams v. Slovakia</i>	<i>Adams v. Slovakia in Plachy, Peter, Investment Arbitration and Denial of Justice-Updated</i> , available at: <a href="http://slovarblog.com/">http://slovarblog.com/</a>
<i>Canada – Patent protection</i>	<i>Canada – Patent Protection of Pharmaceutical Products</i> , WT/DS114/R, Report of the panel of March 17, 2000
<i>Case Concerning Application of CERD (ICJ)</i>	<i>Case Concerning Application of the International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Georgia v. Russian Federation</i> , 2011 ICJ Reports 14, Judgment on Preliminary Objections of April 1, 2011
<i>El Oro Mining v. Mexico</i>	<i>El Oro Mining and Railway Company (Ltd.) v. Mexico</i> , Decision No. 54, June 23, 1931, UNRIAA, vol. V.
<i>ELSI v. Italy</i>	<i>Elettronica Sicula S.p.A. Case (USA v. Italy)</i> , 1989 ICJ Reports 15, Judgement of July 20, 1989
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (ICJ)</i>	<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction (Spain v. Canada)</i> , 1998 ICJ Reports 432, Judgment on the Court’s Jurisdiction of December 4, 1998

<i>ICC Case No.3327</i>	<i>French company A v. African State B</i> ICC Case No. 3327, Award, 1981
<i>ICC Case No.7640</i>	<i>American corporation v. W,X,Y,Z</i> ICC Case No.7640, Award, September 9, 1999
<i>India – Patents, Appellate Body Report</i>	<i>India - Patent Protection for Pharmaceutical and Agricultural Chemical Products</i> , WT/DS79/R, Report of the Panel of August 24, 1998
<i>Phosphates in Morocco (PCIJ)</i>	<i>Phosphates in Morocco</i> (Italy v. France), PCIJ Series A/B No 74, Preliminary Objections of June 14, 1938
<i>Starrett Housing v. Iran</i>	<i>Starrett Housing Corporation et al. v. Iran and et al.</i> , Iran-US Claims Tribunal, Case No.24, Award of August 14, 1987 No.314-24-1
<i>The case of the SS Lotus (PCIJ)</i>	<i>The case of the S.S. Lotus</i> (France v. Turkey), PCIJ (ser. A), No. 10, September 7, 1927
<i>Too v. USA</i>	<i>Emmanuel Too v. Greater Modesto Insurance Associates and USA</i> , Iran-US Claims Tribunal, Award of December 29, 1989
<i>US Diplomatic Staff in Tehran (ICJ)</i>	<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> (USA v. Iran), Order, I.C.J., May 12, 1981

## TREATISES

<i>Alvarez/Sauvant</i>	Alvarez, Jose E., Sauvant, Karl P. et al. (eds) <i>The Evolving International Investment Regime: Expectations, Realities, Options</i> , Oxford University Press, 2011
<i>Baumgartner</i>	Baumgartner, Jorun <i>Treaty Shopping in International Investment Law</i> , Oxford University Press, 2016
<i>Douglas</i>	Douglas, Zachary <i>The International Law of Investment Claims</i> , Cambridge University Press, 2009
<i>Evans</i>	Evans, Malcolm <i>International law</i> , Oxford University Press, 2014
<i>Klager</i>	Kläger, Roland <i>'Fair and Equitable Treatment' in International Investment Law</i> Cambridge University Press, 2011

- Mitchell/Heaton/  
Henckels* Mitchell, Andrew D., Heaton, David, Henckels, Caroline  
*Non-Discrimination and the Role of Regulatory Purpose in  
International Trade and Investment Law*  
Edward Elgar Publishing, 2016
- Newcombe/Paradell* Newcombe, Andrew Paul, Paradell, Lluís  
*Law and Practice of Investment Treaties: Standards of Treatment*  
Kluwer Law International, 2009
- Schreuer/Dolzer* Schreuer, Christoph, Dolzer, Rudolf  
*Principles of International Investment Law*,  
Oxford University Press, 2012
- Yannaca-Small* Yannaca-Small, Katia  
*Arbitration Under International Investment Agreements: A Guide to  
the Key Issues*  
Oxford University Press, 2010

#### **JOURNAL ARTICLES**

- Chaisse* Chaisse, Julien  
*The Treaty Shopping Practice: Corporate Structuring and  
Restructuring to Gain Access to Investment Treaties and  
Arbitration*,  
Hastings Business Law Journal, 2015, Vol. 11:2, pp.225-306
- Clasmeier* Clasmeier, Maximilian,  
*Arbitral Awards as Investments: Treaty Interpretation and the  
Dynamics of International Investment Law*,  
Kluwer Law International, 2016, Vol. 39, pp.53-142
- Demirkol* Demirkol, Berk  
*The Notion of 'Investment' in International Investment Law*,  
Turkish Commercial Law Review, 2015, Vol. 1, pp.41-50
- Feit* Feit, Michael  
*Responsibility of the State under International Law for the Breach  
of Contract Committed by a State-Owned Entity*  
Berkeley Journal of International Law, 2010, pp.142-177
